Investment in government securities 8 1 4 2
Investment in corporate debt instruments

and others 1 – 1 1
P=25 P=1 P=20 P=12

The voting rights over these equity securities are exercised by the trustee banks.

· Other financial assets held by these plans are primarily accrued interest income on cash deposits
and debt securities held by the plans; and dividend receivable from equity securities.

· Liabilities of the plans pertain to trust fee payable and retirement benefits payable.

- 110 -

*SGVFS024294*

Rockwell Land
The plan assets of Rockwell Land are maintained by the trustee banks, Banco de Oro (BDO) and
MBTC.

The carrying values and fair values of the plan are as follows:

2016 2015
(In Millions)

Cash in banks P=26 P=28
Receivables - net of payables 1 1
Investments held for trading (government securities,

corporate bonds and stocks) 319 255
P=346 P=284

Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefit obligation as at December 31, 2016 and 2015,
assuming if all other assumptions were held constant:

2016
Increase

(Decrease)
Lopez

Holdings FPH
First Gen

Group Rockwell Others
(In Millions)

Discount rates +1% (P=7) (P=119) (P=357) (P=27) (P=173)
-1% 8 (131) 415 50 216

Future salary
increases +1% P=8 P=116 P=405 P=51 P=214

-1% (7) (108) (361) (29) (171)

2015
Increase

(Decrease)
Lopez

Holdings FPH
First Gen

Group Rockwell Others
(In Millions)

Discount rates +1% (P=7) (P=274) (P=447) (P=37) (P=150)
-1% 8 (360) 515 44 184

Future salary
increases +1% P=8 P=126 P=501 P=43 P=177

-1% (7) (117) (447) (36) (145)

- 111 -

*SGVFS024294*

Maturity Analysis
Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments.

As at December 31, 2016:

Lopez
Holdings FPH First Gen Rockwell Others Total

(In Millions)

Less than 1 year P=– P=297 P=111 P=230 P=20 P=658
More than 1 year to 5 years 2 1,147 375 44 85 1,653
More than 5 years to 10  years 48 2,521 867 133 154 3,723
More than 10 years to 15 years 169 297 837 284 231 1,818
More than 15 years to 20 years 169 144 767 311 254 1,645
More than 20 years 169 347 965 1,604 1,424 4,509

As at December 31, 2015:

Lopez
Holdings FPH First Gen Rockwell Others Total

(In Millions)

Less than 1 year P=– P=105 P=111 P=168 P=69 P=453
More than 1 year to 5 years 2 604 249 12 85 952
More than 5 years to 10  years 48 1,403 570 110 113 2,244
More than 10 years to 15 years 169 1,566 898 407 278 3,318
More than 15 years to 20 years 169 1,419 643 284 237 2,752
More than 20 years 169 4,203 771 1,413 1,194 7,750

As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, the average duration of defined benefit obligation at the end
of the reporting period is 6 to 30 years and 7 to 27 years, respectively.

Other Employee Benefits
Other employee benefits consist of accumulated employee sick and vacation leave entitlements of
FPH, First Gen Group and Rockwell Land, First Balfour and FPIP.

The amounts recognized in the consolidated statements of income are as follows:

2016 2015 2014
(In Millions)

Current service cost (P=115) P=72 P=63
Interest cost 41 35 17
Actuarial gain (loss) (82) (27) 45
Net benefit expense (P=156) P=80 P=125

[…]

Financial assets at FVPL – – – – – – – – –

Total financial assets 650.2 – – 3,416.3 – – – – 30,597.4
Financial Liabilities
Liabilities at amortized cost:

Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 330.1 7.1 143.4 – 0.3 1.3 0.1 0.3 15,536.8

Dividends payable – – – – – – – – –
Long-term debts 1,812.2 – – – – – – – 85,282.8

Total financial liabilities 2,142.3 7.1 143.4 – 0.3 1.3 0.1 0.3 100,819.6
Net financial liabilities (assets) $1,492.1 €7.1 ¥143.4 (CHLP=3,416.3) NZ$0.3 SEK1.3 SG$0.1 £0.3 P=70,222.2
1 PHP1=US$0.021, PHP1=€0.019, PHP1=¥2.557, PHP1=CHLP=15.065, PHP1 = SEK0.178, PHP1 = NZD0.031, PHP1 =SG$0.030 and PHP1 =GB£0.014 as of December 31, 2015.

- 123 -

*SGVFS024294*

The following table sets out, for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, the sensitivity to a
reasonably possible movement in the foreign currency exchange rates applicable to the First Gen
group, with all other variables held constant, to the First Gen group’s income before income tax
and equity (due to changes in revaluation of monetary assets and liabilities):

2016
Foreign Currency

Appreciates
(Depreciates) By

Increase (Decrease)
on Income Before

Income Tax

Increase
(Decrease)
on Equity

(Amounts in Millions)

U.S. Dollar 10% P=234.68 (P=8,579)
(10%) (259.54) 8,579

European Euro 3% (11.44) –
(3%) 11.44 –

Japanese Yen 10% (12.43) –
(10%) 15.41 –

Hong Kong Dollar 10% (0.50) –
(10%) 0.50 –

New Zealand Dollar 10% (1.49) –
(10%) 1.99 –

Chilean Peso 10% (0.99) –
(10%) 0.99 –

Singapore Dollar 10% (0.50) –
(10%) 0.50 –

Great Britain Pound 10% (0.99) –
(10%) 1.49 –

2015
Foreign Currency

Appreciates
(Depreciates) By

Increase (Decrease)
on Income Before

Income Tax

Increase
(Decrease)
on Equity

(Amounts in Millions)

U.S. Dollar 10% P=218.03 (P=7,024)
(10%) (230.60) 7,024

European Euro 4% (14.59) –
(4%) 14.59 –

Japanese Yen 10% (5.18) –
(10%) 6.12 –

Sweden Kroner 10% (0.47) –
(10%) 0.94 –

New Zealand dollar 10% (0.94) –
(10%) 0.94 –

Chilean Peso 10% 20.71 –
(10%) (25.41) –

Singapore Dollar 10% – –
(10%) 0.47 –

Great Britain Pound 10% (1.88) –
(10%) 2.35 –

The effect of changes in foreign currency rates in equity pertains to the fair valuation of the
derivatives designated as cash flow hedges and is exclusive of the impact of changes affecting the
Group’s consolidated statements of income.

- 124 -

*SGVFS024294*

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that the Group will incur losses from customers, clients or counterparties that
fail to discharge their contracted obligations.  The Group manages credit risk by setting limits on
the amount of risk the Group is willing to accept for individual counterparties and by monitoring
exposures in relation to such limits.